



PREVAILED	Roll Call No. _____
FAILED	Ayes _____
WITHDRAWN	Noes _____
RULED OUT OF ORDER	

# HOUSE MOTION \_\_\_\_\_

MR. SPEAKER:

I move that House Bill 1199 be amended to read as follows:

- 1 Delete the title and insert the following:
- 2 A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning local
- 3 government.
- 4 Replace the effective date in SECTION 1 with "[EFFECTIVE JULY
- 5 1, 2029]".
- 6 Page 1, between the enacting clause and line 1, begin a new
- 7 paragraph and insert:
- 8 "SECTION 1. IC 6-1.1-51 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE
- 9 AS A NEW CHAPTER TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
- 10 JANUARY 1, 2025]:
- 11 **Chapter 51. Property Tax for Economic Enhancement District**
- 12 **Sec. 1. A tax is imposed upon all the taxable real property in**
- 13 **Indiana at a rate of eight hundredths of a cent (\$0.0008) for each**
- 14 **one hundred dollars (\$100) of assessed valuation.**
- 15 **Sec. 2. The treasurer of each county shall collect the tax imposed**
- 16 **under this chapter in the same way property taxes of political**
- 17 **subdivisions are collected.**
- 18 **Sec. 3. The auditor of each county shall report and pay the taxes**
- 19 **collected under this chapter to the state comptroller.**
- 20 **Sec. 4. Subject to section 5 of this chapter, the state comptroller**
- 21 **shall transfer the revenue from the tax collected under this chapter**
- 22 **to the economic enhancement board established by IC 36-7-40-5**

- 1     **for purposes of an economic enhancement district established**
- 2     **under IC 36-7-40.**
- 3     **Sec. 5. Any amount in excess of five million eight hundred**
- 4     **thousand dollars (\$5,800,000) of taxes collected under this chapter**
- 5     **in a calendar year shall be deposited in the state general fund."**
- 6     Page 1, line 5, after "date of" insert "**the repeal of IC 36-7-40, as**
- 7     **provided in this act."**
- 8     Page 1, delete line 6.
- 9     Page 1, line 7, delete "2025." and insert "**2029**".
- 10    Page 1, delete line 8, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 11    "**SECTION 4. [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2024] (a) IC 6-1.1-51, as**
- 12    **added by this act, applies to taxable years beginning after**
- 13    **December 31, 2024.**
- 14    **(b) This SECTION expires January 1, 2027."**
- 15    Re-number all SECTIONS consecutively.  
(Reference is to HB 1199 as printed January 25, 2024.)

---

Representative Porter